13. 	 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL
POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 (CONT’D)

Carlo Rino Group Berhad (200901037127 (880257 - A))

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

i

 PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position have been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the audited consolidated statements of
financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 based on the assumptions that the transactions set out in Note 1.3 and Note 1.4 had been effected on that date, and should
be read in conjunction with the notes thereon.

As at 30 June
2023

Adjustment for
subsequent

event

 Pro Forma I
After

adjustment
for

subsequent
event

Adjustments
for Public

Issue

Pro Forma II
After Pro

Forma I and
Public Issue

Adjustments
for

Utilisation of
Proceeds

 Pro Forma III
After Pro

Forma I, Pro
Forma II and
Utilisation of

Proceeds
 Note RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM
ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  40,368,534  -  40,368,534  -  40,368,534  -  40,368,534
Right-of-use assets  15,341,552  -  15,341,552  -  15,341,552  -  15,341,552
Other investments  4,766,580  -  4,766,580  -  4,766,580  -  4,766,580
Deferred tax assets  1,281,000  -  1,281,000  -  1,281,000  -  1,281,000

  61,757,666  -  61,757,666  -  61,757,666  -  61,757,666

   Current assets
Inventories  14,520,093  -  14,520,093  -  14,520,093  -  14,520,093
Trade and other receivables  8,800,317  -  8,800,317  -  8,800,317  -  8,800,317
Current tax assets  154,989  -  154,989  -  154,989  -  154,989
Cash and bank balances 3 60,864,265  (8,056,514)  52,807,751  [●]  [●]  [●]  [●]
Short term funds  2,936,086  -  2,936,086  -  2,936,086  -  2,936,086

  87,275,750  (8,056,514)  79,219,236   [●]  [●]  [●]  [●]

TOTAL ASSETS  149,033,416  (8,056,514)  140,976,902   [●]  [●]  [●]  [●]

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
   Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 4 68,000,000  -  68,000,000  [●]  [●]  [●]  [●]
Reserves 4 32,179,742  (8,056,514)  24,123,228  -  24,123,228  [●]  [●]

TOTAL EQUITY  100,179,742  (8,056,514)  92,123,228  [●]  [●]  [●]  [●]

201

Registration No.: 200901037127 (880257-A)

13. 	 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL
POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 (CONT’D)

Carlo Rino Group Berhad (200901037127 (880257 - A))

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

ii

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 (continued)

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position have been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the audited consolidated statements of
financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 based on the assumptions that the transactions set out in Note 1.3 and Note 1.4 had been effected on that date, and should
be read in conjunction with the notes thereon. (continued)

As at 30 June
2023

Adjustment for
subsequent

event

 Pro Forma I
After

adjustment
for

subsequent
event

Adjustments
for  Public

Issue

Pro Forma II
After Pro

Forma I and
Public Issue

Adjustments
for

Utilisation of
Proceeds

 Pro Forma III
After Pro

Forma I,  Pro
Forma II and
Utilisation of

Proceeds
 Note RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM
LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  18,597,744  -  18,597,744  -  18,597,744  -  18,597,744
Lease liabilities  11,929,431  -  11,929,431  -  11,929,431  -  11,929,431
Deferred tax liabilities  9,000  -  9,000  -  9,000  -  9,000
Provision for restoration costs  1,134,716  -  1,134,716  -  1,134,716  -  1,134,716
   31,670,891  -  31,670,891  -  31,670,891  -  31,670,891

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  8,986,966  -  8,986,966  -  8,986,966  -  8,986,966
Borrowings  1,102,914  -  1,102,914  -  1,102,914  -  1,102,914
Lease liabilities  5,452,283  -  5,452,283  -  5,452,283  -  5,452,283
Provision for restoration costs  342,150  -  342,150  -  342,150  -  342,150
Current tax liabilities  1,298,470  -  1,298,470  -  1,298,470  -  1,298,470

  17,182,783  -  17,182,783  -  17,182,783  -  17,182,783
   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES  48,853,674  -  48,853,674  -  48,853,674  -  48,853,674

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  149,033,416  (8,056,514)  140,976,902  [●]  [●]  [●]  [●]
   Net assets (RM)  100,179,742   92,123,228   [●]   [●]

   Number of ordinary shares in issue   805,651,400   805,651,400   977,517,100   977,517,100

Net assets attributable to equity
holders per ordinary share (RM)  0.12   0.11   [●]   [●]

202

Registration No.: 200901037127 (880257-A)Registration No.: 200901037127 (880257-A)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 (CONT’D)

Carlo Rino Group Berhad (200901037127 (880257 - A))

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

iii

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

1. INTRODUCTION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND LISTING SCHEME

1.1 Introduction

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of Carlo Rino Group Berhad (“CRG” or the
“Company”) and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) as at 30 June 2023 (“Pro Forma Consolidated Statements

[…]

Adjustments for the Public Issue [●]  -  [●]

Pro forma II [●]
 24,123,228  [●]

   Adjustments for utilisation of proceeds from
Public Issue

- Estimated listing expenses attributable to

Public Issue [●]

-

[●]

- Estimated other listing
  expenses charged to the profit or
  loss account -  [●]

[●]

Pro forma III [●]  [●]  [●]

Carlo Rino Group Berhad (200901037127 (880257 - A))

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

vi

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

3. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

The movements of cash and bank balances are as follows:

 RM

As at 30 June 2023 60,864,265

Adjustment for distribution of dividends (8,056,514)

Pro Forma I 52,807,751
  Adjustments for the Public Issue [●]
  Pro Forma II [●]
  Adjustments for utilisation of proceeds from Public Issue
- Defrayment of estimated expenses for the Corporate Exercise and IPO [●]

Pro Forma III [●]

4. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

The movements in the share capital and reserves are as follows:

 Share
capital

Reserves

Total
 RM  RM  RM

As at 30 June 2023 68,000,000  32,179,742  100,179,742
   Adjustment for distribution of dividends -  (8,056,514)  (8,056,514)

Pro forma I 68,000,000  24,123,228  92,123,228

Adjustments for the Public Issue [●]  -  [●]

Pro forma II [●]
 24,123,228  [●]

   Adjustments for utilisation of proceeds from
Public Issue

- Estimated listing expenses attributable to

Public Issue [●]

-

[●]

- Estimated other listing
  expenses charged to the profit or
  loss account -  [●]

[●]

Pro forma III [●]  [●]  [●]

206

Registration No.: 200901037127 (880257-A)Registration No.: 200901037127 (880257-A)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 (CONT’D)

Carlo Rino Group Berhad (200901037127 (880257 - A))

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

vii

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position have been approved and adopted by the Board of
Directors of Carlo Rino Group Berhad in accordance with a resolution dated 26 March 2024.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors,

………………………………………… …………………………………………

[…]

Borrowings 1,436,016 5,744,064 6,602,003 13,782,083
Lease liabilities 6,258,227 13,142,557 1,848,765 21,249,549

Total undiscounted financial liabilities 18,111,812 18,886,621 8,450,768 45,449,201

2023

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,986,966 - - 8,986,966
Borrowings 1,994,472 7,977,888 17,408,288 27,380,648
Lease liabilities 5,974,642 11,742,789 938,461 18,655,892

Total undiscounted financial liabilities 16,956,080 19,720,677 18,346,749 55,023,506

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the
Group would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The exposure of the Group to interest rate risk arises primarily from deposits with a licensed bank,
lease liabilities and interest-bearing borrowings. The Group does not use derivative financial
instruments to hedge this risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end of
each reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

 2021  2022  2023
 RM  RM  RM

Profit after tax

- increased by 0.5%  (85,240)  (49,974)  (39,563)
- decreased by 0.5% 85,240  49,974  39,563

The sensitivity of the Group is lower in 2023 than in 2022 because increase in deposits with a licensed
bank is higher than increase in borrowings during the financial year.

The sensitivity of the Group is lower in 2022 than in 2021 because increase in deposits with a licensed
bank is higher than increase in lease liabilities during the financial year.

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on current
observable market environment.

294

Registration No.: 200901037127 (880257-A)Registration No.: 200901037127 (880257-A)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

[…]

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk as a result of certain transactions of the Group
which are denominated in foreign currencies. The Group monitors the movement in foreign currency
exchange rates closely to ensure that their exposures are minimised.

The Group also hold cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. At the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances amounted to
RM520,823 (2022: RM511,517; 2021: RM431,213) respectively (see Note 16(a) to the Consolidated
Financial Statement) for the Group.

The Group did not enter into any material forward foreign exchange contract in the current financial
year.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the
United States Dollar (“USD”), Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”), Vietnamese Dong (“VND”), Singapore
Dollar (“SGD”), Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”), Japanese Yen (“JPN”) and Renminbi (“RMB”)
exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant:

 2021  2022  2023
 RM  RM  RM

Profit after tax

USD/RM - strengthen by 3% 2,501  7,070  7,525
 - weaken by 3% (2,501)  (7,070)  (7,525)

IDR/RM - strengthen by 3% 2,841  143  129
 - weaken by 3% (2,841)  (143)  (129)

VND/RM - strengthen by 3% 2,944  448  174
 - weaken by 3% (2,944)  (448)  (174)

SGD/RM - strengthen by 3% 463  444  314
 - weaken by 3% (463)  (444)  (314)

HKD/RM - strengthen by 3% 444  416  389
 - weaken by 3% (444)  (416)  (389)

JPN/RM - strengthen by 3% 1,052  1,052  1,052
 - weaken by 3% (1,052)  (1,052)  (1,052)

RMB/RM - strengthen by 3% 991  1,191  1,206
 - weaken by 3% (991)  (1,191)  (1,206)

The exposure to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of changes in exchange rates
are not presented.

   Carlo Rino Group Berhad (200901037127 (880257 - A))

  Accountants’ Report

87

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iv) Foreign currency exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk as a result of certain transactions of the Group
which are denominated in foreign currencies. The Group monitors the movement in foreign currency
exchange rates closely to ensure that their exposures are minimised.

The Group also hold cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. At the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances amounted to
RM520,823 (2022: RM511,517; 2021: RM431,213) respectively (see Note 16(a) to the Consolidated
Financial Statement) for the Group.

The Group did not enter into any material forward foreign exchange contract in the current financial
year.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the
United States Dollar (“USD”), Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”), Vietnamese Dong (“VND”), Singapore
Dollar (“SGD”), Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”), Japanese Yen (“JPN”) and Renminbi (“RMB”)
exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant:

 2021  2022  2023
 RM  RM  RM

Profit after tax

USD/RM - strengthen by 3% 2,501  7,070  7,525
 - weaken by 3% (2,501)  (7,070)  (7,525)

IDR/RM - strengthen by 3% 2,841  143  129
 - weaken by 3% (2,841)  (143)  (129)

VND/RM - strengthen by 3% 2,944  448  174
 - weaken by 3% (2,944)  (448)  (174)

SGD/RM - strengthen by 3% 463  444  314
 - weaken by 3% (463)  (444)  (314)

HKD/RM - strengthen by 3% 444  416  389
 - weaken by 3% (444)  (416)  (389)

JPN/RM - strengthen by 3% 1,052  1,052  1,052
 - weaken by 3% (1,052)  (1,052)  (1,052)

RMB/RM - strengthen by 3% 991  1,191  1,206
 - weaken by 3% (991)  (1,191)  (1,206)

The exposure to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of changes in exchange rates
are not presented.

297

Registration No.: 200901037127 (880257-A)Registration No.: 200901037127 (880257-A)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No.: 200901037127 (880257-A)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   Carlo Rino Group Berhad (200901037127 (880257 - A))

   Accountants’ Report

88

36. LIST OF SUBSIDIARIES

 Country of
 incorporation Effective interest in equity held
 and principal 2021 2022 2023
Name of company place of business % % % Principal activities

CR Boutique Sdn. Bhd. (“CRB”) Malaysia 100 100 100 Retailing of women footwear, handbags

  and accessories

CRF Marketing Sdn. Bhd. (“CRF”) Malaysia 100 100 100 Designing, promoting and marketing of

  women footwear

CRL Marketing Sdn. Bhd. (“CRL”) Malaysia 100 100 100 Designing, promoting and marketing of

  women handbags and accessories

CRI Sdn. Bhd. (“CRI”) Malaysia 100 100 100 Investment holding

CRV Sdn. Bhd. (“CRV”) Malaysia 100 100 100 Marketing and distribution of fashionable

  goods and accessories and provision of